must undergo accelerated depreciation to nil value by the end of the concession. The accelerated
depreciation in the first half of 2023 was €4.3 million compared to €2.6 million in the prior year first
half. The full year accelerated depreciation is expected to be around €10 million compared to €5.8
million in 2022.

59

Appendix 1

Reconciliation of Adjusted to Statutory results

The financial performance of the Group is presented in an "adjusted" format alongside the statutory
("reported") results. The adjustments are made in order that the underlying financial performance of
the business can be viewed and compared to prior periods by removing the financial effects of other
results.

Where stated, organic revenue and profit are adjusted for acquisitions or disposals (unless classified as
discontinued operations), in the prior twelve-month period and are stated at constant exchange rates,
taking the current year average rates used for the income statement and applying them to the results
in the prior period.

In the table below, adjusted results are presented alongside the statutory results (proforma for the
divestments).

Z-UR Million

2023 H1 2022 Proforma

Results Other results Stiltutor?
results

Adi, Results Other rezults Sta'aitory
results

Revenue 1,000.8 0,0 1,000.8 918,4 0.0 918.4

Ebitda 166,0 0.0 166.0 152.7 0.0 151.7

Operating Pr .;•f.t 106.3 (35.9) 70.4 97.8 (35.6) 62.1

(15.3) 0.0 (1S.3) i:i 2 0:5) 0.0 (12.6)

Profit Before Taxis 88.0 (35.9) 521 85.2 (35.6) 49.6

(,:ur;e,v; ncom•.-.:; ,..,a,„: (22.3) 6.3 (16,0) (21 (3) 6.5 (15.5)

Non controlling interests (5.7) 0.0 (5.7) (8.7) 0.0 (8.7)

Net Profit 60.0 (29.6) 30.4 54.5 (29.2) 25.4

DiscQotinued °mations 0.0 (4.0) (4.0) 0.0 (3.6) (3.6)

Net Profit after Disc. Op. 60.0 (33.6) 26.4 54.5 132.8) 21.8

Number of .S.: re,,; 130,761,150 130,761,1 ! 138,689,264 138;683284

EPS, in Euros ,- - 0.46 0.23 0.35 0.18

ix-cme raA/PET (253., (30. - • (25.S' • (31.3)1;,

The figures shown in the table above are rounded to the nearest €0.1 million.

Other results of €35.9 million (H1 2022: €35.6m) in the Operating Profit represent amortisation of
acquisition intangibles of €31.4 million (Hi 2022: €34.0m) plus €4.6 million of transaction costs and
other items (H1 2022: €1.7m). Tax of €6.3 million (H1 2022: €6.5m) relates to the tax impact on these
Other results. The Other results also include the overall net cost for the discontinued operations.

60

Appendix 2

Revenue by quarter of the three discontinued operations

2022

Q1 Q2 H1 Q3 Q4 FY

Revenue Reported 462.4 524.3 986.7 532.2 531.0 2,049.9

Auto LisA (7:5) (8.8) (16.3) (11.3) (9.1) (36.6)

Auto Finland (3,0) (3.7) (6.7) (3.6) (2.7) (13.0)

US OH & Gas (19.3) (25.8) (45.3) (31.1) (25.4) (101.8)

Revenue Proforma 432,5 485.9 918.4 486.3 493.9 1,898.5

Appendix 3

Alternative Performance Metrics

Applus' financial disclosures contain magnitudes and metrics drafted in accordance with International
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and others based on the Group's disclosure model referred to as
Alternative Performance Metrics.

• Acquisition, the benefit from acquisitions made in the previous twelve months
• AD - IDIADA accelerated depreciation, to adapt assets useful life to contract/concession duration
• Adjusted measures are stated before other results
• AOP, Adjusted Operating Profit
• CAGR, Compounded Annual Growth Rate
• Capex, realised investments in property, plant & equipment, or intangible assets